Ohio School Facilities Commission
July 28, 2011
William McKinley Room, Statehouse

Meeting Minutes

Chairman Keen called the meeting to order at 1:30 PM.

Roll Call
Members present: Chairman Keen, Vice Chair Blair, Mr. Bode, Kyla Smith for Representative
Johnson, Brooke Boswell for Senator Manning and Cindy Peters for Senator Sawyer.

Adoption of the July 7, 2011 Meeting Minutes

Vice Chair Blair moved to approve the July 7, 2011 meeting minutes.
Chairman Keen seconded the motion.

Approval: Vote 3-0.

School Energy Conservation Financing Program Approval
Resolution 11-79

Mark Wantage presented the Brunswick City SD (Medina), Cedar Cliff Local SD (Ottawa),
Edgerton Local SD (Williams), Fairbanks Local SD (Union), Felicity-Franklin Local SD
(Clermont), Genoa Area Local SD (Ottawa), Coshocton City SD (Coshocton), for participation
in the School Energy Conservation Financing Program for Commission approval.

Vice Chair Blair asked about the status of the HB 24 program. Mr. Wantage responded that there
continue to be opportunities for school districts to engage in the HB 264 program as systems
wear out and become less energy efficient. Mr. Wantage estimated that over 1,000 projects have
been approved and approximately 70 percent of the districts have participated over the life of the
program.

Chair Keen commented that as new facilities open under CFAP, HB 264 would not be necessary.
Director Hickman concurred and then noted that we are now seeing facilities that were built
under CFAP but are now over 10 years old. Those districts are able to implement upgrades to
their systems that result in energy savings.

Mr. Bode asked about the chilled beam system on the Cedar Cliffs project. Mr. Wantage
described how it worked and stated whilc chilled beam systems are fairly new on OSFC funded
projects, the system has been used extensively elsewhere. Mr. Bode then asked if the project was
in a new or renovated building. Mr. Wantage stated that this was a CFAP project and HB 264
participation will allow the district to upgrade their system. Mr. Bode responded that it was great
that the district was able to look to the future and save money.



Mr. Bode asked about timing for implementing the HB 264 program changes that were in the
budget bill. Mr. Wantage responded that the staff is working on the calculation for the pay-back
so that the changes will be in place by the effective date.

Vice Chair Blair asked if all of our school buildings are air conditioned. Mr. Wantage responded
that all OSFC facilities are air conditioned but there are a significant number of school buildings
outside of our program are not air conditioned.

Vice Chair Blair moved to approve Resolution 11-79.
Chairman Keen seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.

Accelerated Urban School District Amendment Approval
Resolution 11-80

Steve Lutz presented the third Amendment to the Segment Number Four Project Agreement for
Cleveland Metropolitan School District in the Accelerated Urban School District Program for
Commission approval.

Vice Chair Blair moved to approve Resolution 11-80.
Chairman Keen seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 2-0 with Mr. Bode abstaining from the votc.

Master Facilities Plan (MFP) Amendments Approval
Resolution 11-81

Mr. Lutz presented the amendments to the MFP for two school districts for Commission
approval.

Schiool DistHct (Cotmts) Recommended Modifications to the Modifications
s R e Master Facilities Plan to the Project Budget
e Adjust scope to align with projected ($564,548) State Share
enrollment: reduce capacity of 6 schools; ($132,424) Local Share

delete 5 ES (4 renovate/add, | renovate); add 1 | ($696,972) TOTAL
new ES; delete 1 new MS; delete renovate/add
of 2 HS; add | new HS; add abate/demo
allowance for 8 buildings (6ES & 2HS).

e Modify sf at 13 buildings for assignment to
the HS central kitchen. Delete the LEED
allowance for two buildings. Market
conditions, additional design and construction
management fees due to changes in enrollment

Lorain City SD
(Lorain)
Amendment #1

and scope.
. e Increase budget of four buildings (PC Bunn $959,775 State Share
Youngstown City SD ES, North (ML King) ES, Volney Rodgers MS | $239,994 Local Share
(Mahoning) & East HS) to satisfy the closeout agreement $1,199,719 TOTAL

Amendment # 3 dated June 16, 2011,




Vice Chair Blair moved to approve Resolution 11-81.
Chairman Keen seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 2-0 with Mr. Bode abstaining from the vote.

Expedited Local Partnership Program (ELPP) Master Facilities Plan (MFP)
and Project Agreement Approval
Resolution 11-82

Mr. Lutz presented the Bryan City SD Master Facilities Plan and Project Agreement {or the
discrete portion project scope for Commission approval.

School District ;
(County) Scope Project Budget
¢ Build one new ES to house grades PK-4 $18,368,373 [State Share
e Build one new HS to house grades 9-12 $35.656.252 [Local Share
5 Renovate Bryan MS to house grades 5-8 e
Bryan City SD * $54,024,625 TOTAL
o ot ot | » Abatement and demolition of existing Lincoln ES,

Willi
(Williams) Washington ES and Bryan HS

¢ In addition to their Local Share there is a Project
Agreement Locally Funded Initiative of $2,826,226

Discrete Portion

School District Project Budget

Discrete Portion Project Scope

e Build a new ES for 809 students for grades PK-4, $7,464,477 State Share
with a total of 91,182 sf $13.862.600 | Local Share
Bryan City SD e Abatement and Demolition of existing Lincoln ES $21327.077 | TOTAL

(Williams) 41,029 sf
* Abatement and Demolition of existing Washington

ES 35.026 sf

Vice Chair Blair moved to approve Resolution 11-82.
Mr. Bode seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.

Classroom Facilities Assistance Program (CFAP) Renewal of Lapsed School Districts
Scope and Budget Approval

Resolution 11-83

Melanie Drerup presented three districts for the renewal of their Master Facilities Plans for
CFAP for Commission approval. This resolution is a new action by the Commission as a result
of changes contained in the budget bill (Am. Sub. H.B. 153 of the 129th General Assembly) and
will be effective September 29, 2011. The Commission is charged with establishing the new
scope, estimated basic project cost (project budget) and estimated school district portion (local



share) for a lapsed project if the school district desires to seek a new conditional approval of its
project. Each of these districts has requested a new conditional approval and the master facility
plans have been developed by Commission staff and the local school district. The project scope
and estimated costs established will be valid for one year from the effective date of the
legislation. In addition House Bill 153eliminated the prohibition of districts within three years of
being cligible for CFP from participating in Exceptional Needs Program, thus allowing Lancaster
to participate. The stalf is secking the approval of the Commission in advance of the effective
date of the legislation so that these five districts may place language on the November ballot.

School District (County) State Share Local Share Total Budget
Kenton City SD (Hardin) $17,169,509 $9,245,120 526,414,629
Lake Local SD (Stark) $23,333,095 $26,311,788 549,644,883
United Local SD (Columbiana) $31,175,911 $8,287,268 $39,463,179

Mr. Bode asked Ms. Drerup to clarify the role of Commission members in terms of this
resolution and what the Commission will be asked to do later. Ms. Drerup stated that there will
be two separate actions. The action that Commission members take at this meeting simply
establishes the scope, local share and budget so that the lapsed districts can move forward with
confidence that they have the right budget and scope. If the district is successful at the ballot,
then staff will come back to the Commission at the first available funding opportunity.

Vice Chair Blair moved to approve Resolution 11-83.
Mr. Bode seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.

Exceptional Needs Program (ENP) Renewal of Lapsed School Districts Scope and Budget
Approval

Resolution 11-84

Ms. Drerup presented two school districts for the renewal of their Master Facilities Plans for
ENP for Commission approval. This resolution is also a new action by the Commission as a
result of changes contained in the budget bill (Am. Sub. H.B. 153 of the 129th General
Assembly) and will be effective September 29, 2011.

School District (County) State Share Local Share Total Budget
Lancaster City SD (Fairfield) $27,120,571 $50,366,774 577,487,345
Woodmore Local SD (Sandusky) $7,016,396 $14,909,840 21,926,236




Mr. Bode moved to approve Resolution 11-84.
Vice Chair Blair seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.

Vocational Facilities Assistance Program (VFAP) Approval
Resolution 11-85

Ms. Drerup presented FY12 joint vocational school project for Commission approval.

School District (County) State Share Local Share Total Budget

Tri-Rivers Joint Vocational SD (Marion) $12,923 916 $6,864,655 $19,788.751

Mr. Bode moved to approve Resolution 11-85.
Vice Chair Blair seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.

Fiscal Year 2012 Project Agreements Approval
Resolution 11-86

David Chovan presented the Project Agreement Templates for the Classroom Facilities
Assistance Program (CFAP), Classroom Facilities Assistance Program (CFAP) Segmenting,
Exceptional Needs Program (ENP) and Vocational Facilities Assistance Program for each
School District Board for Commission approval. The three major changes were preapproval of
the use of project maintenance funds for building operator training, concurrent spending of state
and local funds to reflect changes in HB 153, and to enact non-voluntary close-out provisions
also in accordance with HB 153.

Vice Chair Blair asked if the staff knew what percentage of state funds are being retained by the
districts. Mr. Chovan responded that while he did not have a good number, the statf spends a lot
of time closing out projects, some of which were completed years ago. While some districts may
want to hold on to the state money, there are many factors including change in personnel in the
districts. Mr. Hickman added that the Youngstown project that was on the meeting agenda is an
example of the length of time it can take to close out a project.

Vice Chair Blair moved to approve Resolution 11-86.
Mr. Bode seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.



Specialty Services Contracts Approval

Resolution 11-87

Mr. Chovan also presented the Specialty Services Contract for Technology Specification Review
for three firms for Commission approval.

Contractor Scope of Work Contract Expiration Amount
BCL Enterprises Technology Specifications Review June 30, 2013 $175,000
Heapy Engineering Technology Specifications Review June 30, 2013 $175,000
Technology Dynamics Technology Specifications Review June 30, 2013 $45,000

Mr. Bode asked for an explanation of what will be reviewed under these contracts. Mr. Chovan

responded the technology components of every project will be reviewed.

Chairman Keen moved to approve Resolution 11-87.
Vice Chair Blair seconded the motion.

Approval: Vote 3-0.

Architectural/Engineer Amendments Approval

Resolution 11-88

Rob Slagle presented the Design Services Amendments and Locally Funded Initiatives for
Commission approval, including a detailed explanation of the scope of the changes for the Mid-
East Career Center because of the complexity of the project.

Amendments:

School District : 5 Amendment
(County) Project Architect Fees to Date e Total

. . . MKC
theljan Cresk Ligcal 5D Projestiquled Associates, | $924,055.04 | $17,099.48 | $941,154.52
(Jefferson) Budget Amendment e
Mid-East Career and Budget Amendment ASM
Technology Center based on missing $2,596,764.01 | $311,608.48 | $2,908,372.49

: ; Partners, LLC
(Muskingum) scope in assessment
" s Freytag &
Hardin-Houston Local SD | Additionalsquare | cooives | $1,301,908.42 | $36,400.00 | $1,338,308.42
(Shelby) footage i
Master Plan changes

Circleville City SD to the MS cafeteria SHP Leading $3.965,183.45 | $28.113.64 $3.993.297.09

(Pickaway)

and additional site
work

Design




Locally Funded Initiatives:

School District

(County) Project Architect LFI Amount
Ind1_an Creek Logal 80 Additional parking areas MKC Associates $9,763.00
(Jefferson)

Mid-East Career and

Technology Center Additional square footage ASM Partners, LLC $158,160.47
(Muskingum)

Shf:!by City SD Ad‘q!tl.onal square footage and athletic MKC Associates, Inc. | $16.795.35
(Richland) facilities

Hardin-Honston Leeal 5D Renovations to the existing athletic building preyiag doAssoaatel, $21,867.50
(Shelby) Inc.

Circleville City SD Design for future facilities and district ; i o

(Pickaway) offices, field house, parking and Misc items SHP Leading Design 530,000.00

Vice Chair Blair asked if Construction Reform will have an impact the A/E agreements. Director
Hickman responded that architectural design is very complex and Construction Reform will
improve the process. Mr. Slagle added that he also believed that Construction Reform will mean
a reduction in the number of changes.

Mr. Bode moved to approve Resolution 11-88.
Vice Chair Blair seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.

Construction Manager Agreement and Amendments Approval
Resolution 11-89

Mr. Slagle presented a Construction Manager Agreement for Commission approval. He noted
that the fee on JVS is typically 6.5 percent instead of 6 percent based on the complexity of these
projects and the phasing of the projects and the need to do second shift work because of the year
around nature of JVS schools.

School District County CM Firm Total CM Compensation

l.awrence County JVSD Lawrence Hill International Inc. $1,145,226

Mr. Bode moved to approve Resolution 11-89.
Vice Chair Blair seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.



Resolution 11-90

Mr. Slagle presented the Amendments to the Construction Manager Agreements for Commission
approval. He noted that this is the last amendment for the School for the Deaf/School for the
Blind project and it captures the extended design time as well as the construction. The New
Boston amendment covers the extension of design time related to the selection of the building
site. Southeast Local is a Corrective Action Grant project that is underway this summer.

School District (County) County Construction Manager Amount
Ohio State School for the Blind and . .

~ 232
OhioSehool for the Deaf Franklin Lend Lease (US) Construction, Inc. $1,408,320
New Boston Local SD Scioto Hill International Inc £116,842.00
Edgerton Local SD Williams Hill International Inc $0.00
Southeast Local SD Portage Hammond-Ozanne Joint Venture $315,180.00

Chairman Keen asked if it usually our plan of action to amend a contract if Hammond-Ozanne
was the construction manager on the Southeast project in 2004. Mr. Slagle responded that there
was an evaluation of responsibility for the issues associated with this project and Hammond-
Ozanne was found to be extremely helpful in resolving the issues. Based on their knowledge and
history of the project, it was decided that they would continue on the corrective action. Director
Hickman provided additional information on the difficulty in getting resolution on the Southeast
project.

Chairman Keen moved to approve Resolution 11-90.
Vice Chair Blair seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 2-0 with Mr. Bode abstaining from the vote.

Resolution 11-91

Mr. Slagle also presented the Amendments to Construction Manager Agreements for a Locally
Funded Initiative for Commission approval.

School District County Construction Manager Amount

Springfield Local SD Summit Regency Construction Services, Inc. | $441,594

Mr. Bode moved to approve Resolution 11-91.
Vice Chair Blair seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.




Trade Construction Contracts Approval
Resolution 11-92

Mike Mendenhall presented the Trade Construction Contracts for Commission approval and
noted that the total value of these contracts, $171.9 million, is one of highest totals of the spring
and summer and represents a significant number of job opportunities across the state.

School District Contracting Entity Building Type 3;25:: o $ Amount
" GCS Industrial Services, Watson & Select Area 5
1 Austintown LSD LTD Frank Ohl Abtement $£104,200.00
2 Barberton CSD J & M Connections New MS Cz‘abh‘ng ) Vites $25,391.62
Distribution
3 Barberton CSD J & M Connections New MS Cabling -BA $33,526.15
Systems
4 |BrookfieldLSD | Miller-Youst Paving, Ine, | Drookfield K- | Phase2 $731,000.00
12 Paving/Track
5 Brookfield L.SD (,on‘tmemal Educational Brookfield K- ljoos.c _ $449.274.73
Environments 12 Furnishings
6 Brookfield .SD Tom Sexton & Associates Breokfield K- SChG.OI ; $472.745.52
12 Specialties
7 | Cedar CIffLSD | Hobbs Industrial Piping | $3%" NP~ prumbing $815.000.00
§ | Cincinnatipsp | Stapleton Electric Aiken HS Electrical’Tech | ¢ 370.000.00
Company nology
9 | Cincinnati PSD Centi] Insulasion Systems, | o po Asbestos $456,115.00
Inc. Abatement
10 | Cincinnati PSD Dalmatian Fire, Inc. Aiken HS Fire Protection $351,000.00
11 Cincinnati PSD Triton Services, Inc. Aiken HS Plumbing $1,139,184.00
I e . Loose
12 Cincinnati PSD Tom Sexton & Associates New Evanston w s $117,754.95
Furnishings
- . Environmental Demolition | Western Asbestos
13 Cincinnati PSD Group Hills/Dater HS Abatement $283,000.00
Clark Loose
14 Cincinnati PSD Tom Sexton & Associates | Montessori - $203,050.00
Furnishings
School
Cardinal Environmental New PK-12 Asbestos
IS | ClayLSD Services, Inc. School Abatement $199,960.00
16 | Columbus CSD Fox Mechanical Co., Inc. Clinton ES Plumbing $567,700.00
17 | Edgerton LSD Spplien. Tochmshagy SReb Audio/Video | $398,471.00
Group, Inc. Expansion
\ ; 3 New PK-12 Site Electrical 5
18 | Elgin LSD Vaughn Industries, LCC School Work §92,500.00
Jeffrey Carr Constructi
19 | Elgin LSD [:C G0 onE oo | wewrerz Early Site Work | $1,709,696.00
s : 5 Traffic Signal .
20 | Elyria CSD Perram Electric, Inc. Elyria HS P $90.456.00
ackage
Building Technici
21 | Euclid CSD i e Upson ES Roofing $741,800.00

Corporati0n4




22 Euclid CSD Sitetech, Inc. : Upson ES Sitework $1,171,095.00
e . . 4 Thomas
23 Euclid CSD The Conti Corporation Jefferson ES HVAC $2,061,000.00
24 | Euclid CSD Lake Erie Electric, Inc? Thioe Electrical $1,390,728.00
Jefferson ES
25 | Euclid CSD The Conti Corporation” Upson ES HVAC $2,013.000.00
26 Euclid CSD CRS Metalworx, Inc. 4 Roosevelt ES HVAC $2.,098.000.00
27 | Euclid CSD The Conti Corporation” Upson ES Plumbing $773,900.00
. Infinity Construction Thomas
E
28 uclid CSD Company, Tric.* 4 Jefferson ES General Trades | $5,775,500.00
: Infinity Constructi
29 | Euclid CSD S Ay Upson ES General Trades | $5,768,900.00
Company, Inc.
Breckenridge Kitchen
. . . Thomas Kitchen
: E t& D Inc. 2
30 | Euclid CSD A quipmen esign, Inc Jefferson ES Equipment $277,679.00
31 Euclid CSD Fox Fire, Inc. ’ Upson ES Fire Protection | $159,000.00
et . . 4 Thomas . . .
32 Euclid CSD Fox Fire, Inc. Jefferson ES Fire Protection $156,537.00
Breckenridge Kitchen Kitch
33 | Euclid CSD Equipment & Design, Inc. | Upson ES fichen $277.679.00
4 Equipment
o United Mechanical Thomas .
34 | Euclid CSD Bonisustors, Toe: Jefferson ES Plumbing $708,000.00
35 | Euclid CSD Lake Erie Electric, Inc. ? Upson ES Electrical $1,403,878.00
36 Euclid CSD Platform Cement, Inc. 4 Thumd Sitework $1,204,000.00
’ Jefferson ES
37 | Findlay CSD Sullmant Bleenis Now.Dounell | ppring) $2,300,309.00
Company, Inc. MS
New Millstream
38 | Findlay CSD The Holtman & Harpst | moeorTech | HVAC $1,719,000.00
Co., Inc. C
enter
New Millstream
39 Findlay CSD Koester Electric, Inc. Career Tech Electrical $2,206,500.00
Center
New Millstream
40 | Findlay CSD Vulcan Enterprises, Inc. Career Tech Fire Protection | $150,540.00
Center
New Millstream
a1 | Findlay CSD ﬁe”ey BrothesRoofng, | oo Toch | Rookine $788.,000.00
¢ Center
New Millstream
42 | Findlay CSD Telamon Construction Career Tech General Trades | $8,242.000.00
Center
Burkett & Sons Inc. dba New Millstream
43 | Findlay CSD Burkett Restaurant Career Tech Food Service $265,500.00
Equipment and Supplies Center
Slagle Mechanical Rew Millsoam
44 | Findlay CSD = Career Tech Plumbing $851,200.00

Contractors, Inc.

Center




Asbestos

45 | Hamilton CSD I%nv1r0nmenta1 Demolition Adams ES Aba_tement & $81.000.00
Group, LL.C Environmental
Remedition
46 | Hamilton CSD Kerkan Roofing, Inc. Garfield MS Koat $639,000.00
Replacement
Asbestos
47 | Hamilton CSD Environmental Demolition | ;. Eg Abatement & | ¢3¢ 499 09
Group, LLC Environmental
Remedition
. . Music
48 Highland LSD Tom Sexton & Associates K-12 . $116,927.84
Furnishings
49 Highland 1.SD Burns & Scalo Ohio, Inc. K-12 MS Re-Roof $1,092.218.00
50 :f;’[p)ewe"'“””d““ ACI Const. Co., Inc.> New K-12 Early Sitework | $712,000.00
Midwest Environmental Central and
51 Lakota LSD Control, Inc. West ES Abatement $45,800.00
52 | Lakota LSD Taul Rovirohmental HS and EastES | Abatement $66,622.00
Services, LLC
Logan Hocking : Enterprise & - o
53 LSD Good Builders, Inc. West Logan ES Demolition $72,700.00
Student
54 | Louisville CSD Martin Public Seating, Inc. | Louisville HS Educational $198,675.59
LF&E
C Environmental Demolition | New Miami Selective -
55 | Miami East .SD G, LEE East HS Demolition $34,800.00
56 | Miami EastLsD | O Rourke Wrecking New Miami Selective $159,000.00
Company East HS Demolition
Tom Sexton and ClassroomfOf
57 | Newark CSD . Newark HS ce Furniture $283,000.00
Associates g Sy
Combination
58 | Newark CSD Lepi Enterprises, Inc. Newark HS ?E;St:rﬁent $212,101.00
59 | Niles CSD Boak and Sons, Inc. Elsles McKiey Roofing $865,290.00
60 | Niles CSD Southern Cabinetry, Inc. | pyoo> VMY | Casework $447,700.00
61 Niles CSD Brown Sprinkler Service, Niles McKinley | Fire - $198.680.00
Inc. HS Suppression
: 5 Plumbing,
62 | NilesCSD The Conti Corporation Eges MeKinley | yvac & $5,587,600.00
Electrical
63 | NilesCSD Mike Coates Constuctiont | Niles MeRinley | oo orltrades | 512,994 356 60
Co., Inc.* HS
64 | Niles CSD Burl‘<ett Restaurant Niles McKinley Fooq Service $329.000.00
Equipment HS Equipment
Intermediate - Electrical,
65 | Northwest LSD Wood Electric 5 Technology and | $2,140,400.00
Stinson .
Security Work
66 | Northwest LSD | Conti Corporation g";f;‘::d'a‘e " | Plumbing Work | $626.600.00
Standard Plumbing and Intermediate - Mechanical 55
B7 | Northwest LD Heating Stinson HVAC Work $2,295.00000




68

Northwest LSD

C.T. Taylor Construction

Intermediate -

General Trades

$4,489,000.00

Stinson
69 | Northwest LSD RNL Fire Systems éﬂ}i’;‘;’:d‘a‘e " | Fire Protection | $167,850.00
- \ ; ; New PK-12 Student &
70 | Pettisville LSD Martin Public Seating, Inc. Building Niie: Furiiihire $189.478.44
Loose
71 Pettisville LSD McNemey & Son, Inc. New PK-12 Furnishings(Ad | $29,904.61
ministrative)
72 | Pettisville LSD Gerken Paving, Inc. New PK-12 Asphalt Paving | $110,825.00
73 | Pettisville LSD Underwood Nursery LL.C New PK-12 Playground $249,000.00
; Loose
74 | Pettisville LSD Confineutal Cfiee New PK-12 Furnishings $56,644.42
Furniture Corp. :
Specialty
Humidity
75 Pickerington LSD M.R.S. Industrial, Inc. Central HS Control $203,900.00
Improvements
Fairfield,
76 | Pickerington LSD | S.A. Comunale Co., Inc. Pickerington & | Fire Protection | $293,000.00
Violet ES
o i ’ Cincinnati Floor Ridgeview : 5
77 | Pickerington LSD Company® Tunior HS Gym Flooring $115,425.00
Ridoeview Removal of
78 | Pickerington LSD | Lepi Enterprises, Inc. £ Polyurethane $199,619.00
Junior HS .
Flooring
Pickerington, shechianisal
79 | Pickerington LSD | Johnson Controls, Inc. Fairfield & celanica $639,172.00
. . HVAC
Violet ES
Summit Library Media
80 | Reynoldsburg CSD | Tom Sexton & Associates | Campus & Cen tel;’y $69,610.00
Renovations
81 | Toledo PSD The Spieker Company Burroughs ES General Trades | $34,000.00
82 | Toledo PSD Peischial Rihin & Sons Ottawa River | Demolition $83.915.00
Excavating
. . . FFE - School
83 | Toledo PSD Sokiing Equipment Birmingham ke | 1k and $187,735.00
Company LLC 8 .
Chairs
84 Toledo PSD Schoen, Inc. Start HS Sitework $524,500.00
85 | Toledo PSD Tom Sexton:& Associaes,. | picercide FEE-Office | g97 90p.80
Inc. and Chairs
Folding Equipment REE -Schiol
86 | Toledo PSD e Beverly K-8 Desk and $187,735.00
Company LLC :
Chairs
87 | Toledo PSD Gedilis Paving & Burroughs ES | Sitework $146,634.00
Excavating, Inc.
88 | Toledo PSD Tom Sexton & Associies, | pisaham | T 008 [ gpy gy g
Inc. and Chairs
89 | Toledo PSD jom Sexion & ASSOCIAS, | Old Orchard | FFE - Tables | $48,623.05
90 Toledo PSD Klumm Bros. Fall Meyer Demolition $81.777.00




Tom Sexton & Associates,

FFE - School

91 | Toledo PSD e 0ld Orchard Desk and $100,607.92
' Chairs
92 | Toledo PSD ITn‘;m Rexton & Assoclales, | puorarte FFE-Tables | $56,814.31
93 | Toledo PSD ;‘;m Sexton & Associates, | gy i oham FFE - Tables | $52,262.63
94 Toledo PSD Laibe Electric Co. Start HS Electrical $51,490.00
95 | Toledo PSD Tom Sextoni Amociates, | pe o, FFE-Office | ¢1y 4533
Inc. and Chairs
96 | Toledo PSD o Sexton & Associales, | peverly FFE - Tables | $89,606.42
97 | Toledo PSD Baumann Enterprises, Inc. | Lincoln Demolition $277,000.00
. FFE - School
98 | Toledo PSD ;‘lm Sealon i AsSpolans, | piceriae Desk and $107,508.51
' Chairs
99 | Toledo PSD Tom Sexton:& Associates, | v o daee FFE-Dffies | copossips
Inc. and Chairs
. _ FFE - School
100 | Toledo PSD I}‘Z‘“ Sexton & Associates, | . ibridge Desk and $96.995.00
’ Chairs
101 | Toledo PSD O BRGNS SNSRI | Walbriiis FFE - Tables | $48,875.59
102 | Toledo PSD Tom Sexion & ASSOCIRS, | oigordhard | DTC-OMEE | eocqnne
Inc. and Chairs
103 | Toronto CSD Cardinal Environmental SCDennig g | sbestos $148,948.00
Services, Inc. Abatement
— Tuslaw
104 | Tuslaw LSD Continental Office Elementary PK- | SBIT & Student | ¢50545.09
Environments 4 LF&E
105 | Van Wert CSD Charles Construction Wew b3 General Trades | $11,076,000.00
Services, Inc. Elementary
106 | Van Wert CSD Woolace Electric Corp. New 1-5 ES Electrical/Tech | &) 554 500.00
nology Cabling
107 | Van Wert CSD Vaughn Industries, LLC New 1-5 ES HVAC $1,734,000.00
108 | Van Wert CSD SlagleMeshanica| New 1-5 ES Plumbing $829,000.00
Contractors, Inc.
109 | Van Wert CSD Absolute Fre Protection, | ., y.5pg [ FUE $242,000.00
Inc. Suppression
) - Vanguard ;
110 | Vanguard-Sentinel |\ er Mechanical® Technical Plumbing and | ¢4 375 444.00
VS HVAC
Center
. ; Vanguard
111 }/\zfagcudrd-Scntmcl Vaughn Industries : Technical Electrical $3,353,250.00
Center
; - Vanguard
; Harbor Buil
112 | Vanguard-Sentinel | Cold Harbor Building Technical General Trades | $7,887,660.00
JVS Company C
enter
Western Reserve - ; Waste Water
=12 2 3
113 LSD Utility Contracting, Inc. New K-12 Treatment Plant $271,535.00
N . ; Technology/Au
1pq | EmREAY | Yelles Bl New K-12 dio Visual $486,287.00

LSD

Consolidated, Inc.*

Equipment




Western Reserve

Playground

115 ATEC Construction, Inc. New K-12 : $124,000.00
LSD Equipment
116 Western Reserve Cont_mcnta} Ofﬁce‘ New K-12 (;lassfrogm $452.083.28
LSD Furniture Corporation Furnishings
117 Western Reserve B & J Electric of Poland, New K-12 WWTP Electric | $27.765.00
LSD Inc.
118 Western Reserve Library Design Associates, New K-12 Medlla . $66.159.00
LSD Inc. Furnishings
119 W:: stern Resetve Tom Sexton & Associates | New K-12 S:pecllalt.y $34.969.50
LSD Furnishings
120 | Xenia CSD Dalmatian Fire, Inc. Tecwnseh, Cox | Fire $321,000.00
and Shawnee Suppression
121 | Xenia CSD Peterson Contractors, Ine, | Locumseh, Cox: | Rammed | ya00 g
and Shawnee Aggregate Piers
122 | Xenia CSD Peterson Contractors, Inc. # Arrmfvwood & | Rammed s $95,000.00
McKinley Aggregate Piers
E ical tors 2 i
123 | Xenia CSD 3ESI lectrical Contractors Arrmfvood & I:lectrllca! and $2.305,000.00
McKinley Security
124 | Xenia CSD Missh Allard Byoavation | Losammssh, Cox: | Skework/Dems | .o 5oy jgp,5
and Shawnee and Paving
kenridge Kitch i
125 | Xenia CSD BreERenidgs Kitshen Amowood & | Food.Service | g304 900 0p
Equipment McKinley Equipment
126 | Xenia cSD Stoqccreek Interior I'ecumseh, Cox | Educational $948.450.00
Systems and Shawnee Casework
127 | Xenia CSD Brecfkenndge Kitchen Tecumseh, Cox Fooc;l Service $563.325.00
Equipment and Shawnee Equipment
128 | Xenia CSD l?ugan & Meyers Tecumsch, Cox General Trades | $12,899,000.00
Construction and Shawnee
. Environmental Demolition Asbestos
-
129 | Xenia CSD Group, LLC Shawnee ES Abateinant $92.500.00
130 | Xenia CSD Vaughn Industries, LLC* | 1ecumseh, Cox | a0 $4.492,000.00
and Shawnee
; ; Tecumseh, Cox .
o . * )
131 | Xenia CSD Feldkamp Enterprises Inc. and Shawnee Plumbing $1,495,000.00
132 | Xenia CSD AKA Construction Inc. > Arro\fvood < General Trades | $9,994,318.00
McKinley
. - . 3 Arrowood & o =
133 | Xenia CSD Precision Piping Inc. McKinley Plumbing $1,073,000.00
134 | Xenia CSD Kelchner Trig, 3 Amowged & || SIEWORKTOHE | o5ons 915 00
McKinley g
135 | Xenia CSD Sl indusiies, LLEY | DrEmosdd HVAC $3,135,000.00
= McKinley
; o s 3 Arrowood & Fire 5
136 | Xenia CSD Dalmatian Fire, Inc. McKinley Suppression $217,000.00
. Stonecreek Interior Arrowood & Educational
137 | eamLSD Systems3 McKinley Casework 2170000
. . Tecumseh, Cox | Electrical and
» By ~ E ‘)
138 | Xenia CSD Chapel Electric Co., LLC and Shawnee Security $3,092,250.00
TOTAL $171,918,093.55

T Prevailing Wage Requirements

2 Model Bidder Criteria
3 QSCBs

4 Project Labor Agreements

* Second Low Responsible Bidder




Vice Chair Blair moved to approve Resolution 11-92.
Mr. Bode seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.

Executive Director’s Report

Director Hickman highlighted the dedications and groundbreakings report and the updated
project status report. He noted that we have closed out seven districts since the last Commission
meeting.

The Director also provided a summary of project activity:
196 districts tully completed

863 new or renovated buildings

59 buildings in design

175 buildings under construction

Director Hickman provided an overview of the HB 153 changes that have an impact on OSFC,
including construction reform and the new STEM and college preparatory boarding school
responsibilities. He noted that DAS, OSFC and other agencies are working cooperatively on
construction reform and announced that Craig Weise has been appointed to coordinate
construction reform implementation.

Vice Chair Blair commented that construction reform is an example of how agencies can work
together and he thanked Mr. Hickman for his assistance.

There was no public testimony.

The meeting was adjourned at 2:21 PM.

Timothy S. Keen, %mmission Chair




